

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

18-CV-2921 (JMF)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF COMMON CAUSE, TREVOR POTTER, REP. JODY L.
MCNALY, AND JUSTICE ROBERT ORR (RET.) FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Equal representation of persons is the core constitutional value of Article I, Section 2 as amended by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	4
A. The Founders agreed that all persons—not just citizens—must be included in the representation base for members of Congress.	4
B. The Constitution resolves the tension between the broad right to equal representation and the then-narrow right to vote by distinguishing between those who can vote and those who are counted for census purposes.....	6
C. The Fourteenth Amendment reaffirmed the representation of all persons as a foundational principle of our democracy.....	8
II. Census results drive both political representation and funding for large groups of people in broad areas	9
III. Secretary Ross’s failure to consider the risk that including a citizenship question on the 2020 Census would undermine equality of representation confirms that his decision to add the question violates the Fifth Amendment and the Administrative Procedure Act.	13
A. The violation of a fundamental constitutional principle warrants stricter scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.....	13
1. Being counted, and being included in the apportionment process, is integral to the fundamental right to political representation.....	14
2. The Secretary’s decision merits further scrutiny because it was intended to undermine a core constitutional value.....	15
B. Secretary Ross’s decision to add the citizenship question—and thereby undermine a core constitutional commitment—violates both the substantive and procedural protections of the APA.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belle Terre v. Boraas,</i> 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	16
<i>Carey v. Klutznick,</i> 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR) v. Klutznick,</i> 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	4, 14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	14
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections,</i> 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	13, 15
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.,</i> 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	15
<i>Lange-Kessler v. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 109 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet,</i> 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. (State Farm),</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson,</i> 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	13, 15
<i>Utah v. Evans,</i> 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders,</i> 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York,</i> 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8

Other Authorities

Richard Briffault, <i>Legal History: The Contested Right to Vote</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 1506, 1510 (2002)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FOUND., <i>Who Voted in Early America?</i> , BILL OF RIGHTS IN ACTION (Fall/Winter 1991).....	6
THE FEDERALIST	7
FOUNDING FAMILIES: DIGITAL EDITIONS OF THE PAPERS OF THE WINTHROPS AND THE ADAMSES (C. James Taylor ed., 2015).....	5
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to William King (1819), Jefferson Papers, Library of Congress, Vol. 216.....	5
Michael Kitch, <i>State's Population Growth All Depends on Migration</i> , N.H. BUS. REV. (Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.nhbr.com/September-14-2018/States-population-growth-all-depends-on-migration/	12
MICHAEL J. KLARMAN, THE FRAMERS' COUP (2016)	4
Jens Manuel Krogstad et al., <i>5 Facts About Illegal Immigration in the U.S.</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Apr. 27, 2017), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/04/27/5-facts-about-illegal-immigration-in-the-u-s/	7
Justin Levitt, <i>Citizenship and the Census</i> , 19 COLUM. L. REV. (forthcoming 2018)	9, 11

<i>National Demographic Characteristics, U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR,</i> https://www.doleta.gov/naws/pages/research/docs/Table1.NAWS_National_Demographics.xlsx (last visited Oct. 15, 2018)	10
Press Release, Election Data Services, Some Change in Apportionment Allocations with New 2017 Census Estimates; But Greater Change Likely by 2020 (Dec. 26, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.electiondataservices.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/NR_Appor17c3wTablesMapsC2.pdf	11
ANDREW REAMER, COUNTING FOR DOLLARS 2020: THE ROLE OF THE DECENNIAL CENSUS IN THE GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL FUNDS (2017)	11, 12
<i>Rural Health for New Hampshire, RURAL HEALTH INFO. HUB</i> (June 5, 2017), https://www.ruralhealthinfo.org/states/new-hampshire	12
Ed Stoddard, <i>Agriculture Dependent on Migrant Workers</i> , REUTERS (July 22, 2007, 8:09 p.m.), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-immigration-farms/agriculture-dependent-on-migrant-workers-idUSN1526113420070723?feedType=RSS	11
U.S. CENSUS, USES OF CENSUS BUREAU DATA IN FEDERAL FUNDS DISTRIBUTION (2017), <i>available at</i> https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/working-papers/Uses-of-Census-Bureau-Data-in-Federal-Funds-Distribution.pdf	9, 11
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787 (2d ed. 1998)	4
